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COMMENCEMENT OF WORK UNDER NEXT PHASE OF PMAY-G

*400.  SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:

DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to start the next phase of the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said work is likely to be started in the villages in the districts of Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra and Badaun Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the names of the villages under the said Parliamentary Constituencies have been finalized under the said yojana;

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said houses are likely to be allotted and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(f) the number of houses to be allotted in the said Parliamentary Constituencies in the next phase during the next three years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (f):    A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (f) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *400 to be answered on 28.03.2023 regarding "Commencement of Work Under Next Phase of PMAY-G"

(a)  No Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) is being implemented with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by 31
st
 March, 2024. Against the target of

2.95 crore houses, a total of 2.86 crore houses have been sanctioned to the beneficiaries by the States/Union Territories (UTs) and 2.22 crore houses have been completed as on 23.03.2023.

(d) to (f) Question does not arise

*****

